

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AT SHIMLA**

**RSA No. 423/2002**  
**Decided on: 25.8.2014**

---

Dugla .....Appellant

Versus

Chaman Lal and others .....Respondents

-----  
Coram

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajiv Sharma, Judge**

Whether approved for reporting?<sup>1</sup>

---

For the appellant : **None**

For the Respondents : **None**

---

**Rajiv Sharma, Judge** (Oral):

The matter was taken up in the morning sessions at 10.15 A.M. and then again at 11.15 A.M., however, there is no representation on behalf of the appellant. Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed for default, so also pending applications, if any.

**(Rajiv Sharma)**  
**Judge**

**August 25, 2014**  
(vikrant)

---

<sup>1</sup> Whether the reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?