

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH, SHIMLA.

**RSA No. 423/2002
Decided on 3.11.2015**

Dugla**Appellant**

Versus

Chaman Lal and others**Respondents**

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajiv Sharma, Judge

Whether approved for reporting? ¹

For the appellant : Mr. Rohit Bharoll, vice Counsel.

For the respondents : Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 9.

None for respondents No. 12 to 15, 17, 19 to 21 and 23 to 28.

Rajiv Sharma, Judge (oral):

No steps, despite Order dated 21.7.2015, have been taken for bringing on record the legal heirs of deceased respondents No. 10, 16, 18 and 22. More so, the present appeal has abated.

2. Accordingly, the present appeal is dismissed as abated. Pending applications, if any, are also disposed of.

**(Rajiv Sharma)
Judge**

November 3, 2015
(vikrant)

¹ Whether the reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?