

**RSA No. 423 of 2002**

**03.05.2019** Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellant.  
Ms. Poonam Gehlot, Advocate, for respondents  
No.1(a) to 1(d).

**CMP(M) No. 186 and 187 of 2019**

Notices issued to the proposed legal representatives of respondents No.10(i)(a) to 10(i) (c) have been received back duly served. However, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Notice issued for service of proposed legal representative 10(i) (d) has been received back with the report that the house was found locked, however, the notice was affixed on the door, the same is deemed to be a valid service.

By medium of these applications, the applicant/appellant has sought to bring on record the legal representatives of respondent No.10(i). Even though the application is barred by 1 year, 4 months and 1 day, however, taking into consideration that the deceased was only a proforma respondent, therefore, the application is allowed and the delay in filing of the application is condoned after setting aside abatement and the legal representatives of respondent No.10(i) as mentioned in para-2 of the application are ordered to be brought on record. Both the applications stand disposed of.

Amended memo of parties accompanying the application is taken on record.

**RSA No.423 of 2002**

Issue post-admission notice to the newly added respondents, returnable for **28.6.2019**. Steps for service be taken within two days.

**3<sup>rd</sup> May, 2019.**  
(GR)

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)**  
**Judge**