

RSA No. 423 of 2002

26.7.2021

Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Parv Sharma, Advocate, for the respondents No. 1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6 and 8 & 9.

Respondents No. 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20 and 21, 23 to 27, despite service, neither present in person, nor represented by any counsel, hence they are proceeded against ex-parte.

The learned counsel for the appellants is directed to immediately take complete steps for causing valid service upon newly added respondents No. 7(a) to 7(e), 10(a) to 10(c), 16(a) to 16(f), 18(a) to 18(c) and 22(a) to 22(c). On the afore steps being taken, notices be made returnable upon them, on 20.9.2021. In the meantime, amended memo of parties be also filed.

As prayed for by Mr. Parv Sharma, Advocate, a period of two weeks is granted to him to ensure the institution of a duly executed vakalatnama, in his favour, by co-respondents No. 2 to 6, 8 and 9, for authorizing his representation, for them, in successive proceedings before this Court.

(Sureshwar Thakur)
Judge

July 26, 2021
(Kalpana)

