

RSA No. 423 of 202.

10.09.2021 Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.
Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Parv Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6 and 8 & 9.
Respondents No.11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23 to 27 already ex-parte.

Despite service, respondents Nos. 7 (c), 7(e), 10(b), 10(c), 16(a), 16(d), 16(e), 16(f), 18(a) to 18(e), 22 (a) to 22(c) omitted to record their presence before this Court either in person or through their authorised counsel, hence, they are proceeded against ex-parte. Respondents No.7(a), 7(b) and 7(d) could not be served for want of correct address.

On fresh steps being taken within one week from today, notices upon afore respondents No.7(a) 7(b) and 7(d) be made returnable within four weeks thereafter.

Respondent No. 16(b), is stated to have expired during the pendency of the extant appeal before this Court. The learned counsel appearing for the appellants, is, directed to within three weeks from today, take appropriate steps for begetting his substitution by his legal heirs. List immediately thereafter.

**20th September, 2021.
(jai)**

**(Sureshwar Thakur)
Judge.**