

**Shri Dugla (deceased) through LRs  
Rahel Singh and others vs. Bimti  
(deceased) through LRs Ankur Kumar  
and others.**

**RSA No. 423 of 2002**

23.09.2022

Present: Mr. Karan Veer Singh, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Ajeet Jaswal, Advocate for respondents No. 1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6 and 8 & 9.

Respondents No. 11 to 15, 17, 19 to 21 and 23 to 27 *ex-parte*.

As per office report, neither steps for the service of respondent No. 7(a), 7(b), 7(d) and 10(i) (a) to 10(i) (d), nor steps for bringing on record legal representatives of respondent No.16(b) have been taken. Needful be done within four weeks.

List after four weeks before the appropriate Bench.

September 23, 2022  
(naveen)

**( Virender Singh )  
Judge**