

**Dugla (deceased) through LRs Rahel Singh and others Vs. Chaman Lal (deceased) through LRs.**

**RSA No. 423 of 2002**

12.10.2023 Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, for respondents No. 1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6, 8 and 9.

Appeal against respondent No. 16(b) abated.

Respondents No. 7(c), 7(e), 10(b) and 10(c), 11 to 15, 16(a), 16(d), 16(e), 16(f), 17, 18(a) to 18(e), 19 to 21, 22(a) to 22(c) and 23 to 27 proceeded ex-parte.

Correct addresses for the service of respondents No. 7(a), 7(b), 7(d), 16(c), 10(i)(a) to 10(i)(d) have not been taken. Let notices to the aforesaid respondents be issued, returnable within a period of four weeks, on taking steps within a period of one week.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)**  
**Judge**

**October 12, 2023**  
(Chander)