

Dugla (deceased) through LRs Rahel Singh & ors Vs. Chaman Lal (deceased) through LRs.

RSA No. 423 of 2002

23.4.2024 Present: Mr. N.K. Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate vice Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No. 1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6, 8 and 9.

Appeal against respondent No. 16(b) stands abated.

None for respondents No. 7(c), 7(e), 10(b) and 10(c), 11 to 15, 16(a), 16(d), 16 (e), 16(f), 17, 18 (a) to 18 (e), 19 to 21, 22(a) to 22(c) and 23 to 27.

Requisite steps for the service of unserved respondents not taken. Number of opportunities have been granted to do the needful.

However, in view of persuasive submissions, made by learned counsel for the appellants, needful be done within four weeks, failing which, consequences shall ensue.

List on 14.5.2024.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

April 23, 2024
(kalpana)