

**Dugla (deceased) through LRs & Others Vs. Chaman Lal
(deceased) through LRs**

RSA No. 423 of 2002

18.12.2024 Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6, 8 and 9.

None for respondents No.7(c), 7(e), 10(b), 10(c), 11 to 15, 16(a), 16(e), 16(f), 17, 18(a) to 18(e), 19 to 21, 22(a) to 22(c) and 23 to 27.

On 6.8.2024, this Court has passed the following order :-

*“ Notice issued against respondents No.7(a) 7(b), 7(d), received back, unserved for want of correct addresses. Let correct addresses of respondents No.7(a), 7(b), 7(d), 10(i)(a) to 10(i)(d) and 16(c), along with process fee etc., be filed within a period of seven days. Thereafter, notices be issued to them for **17th September, 2024.**”*

2. Thereafter, the matter was adjourned to 17.9.2024. On that day, it was found that the requisite steps have not been taken. Thereafter, the opportunity was again given to the appellants to take steps within a period of seven days, and the matter was ordered to be listed on 05.11.2024. However, the steps were not taken and the matter was listed before the Additional Registrar (Judicial). Thereafter also, despite repeated opportunities,

steps have not been taken for the service of respondents No.7(a), 7(b), 7(d), 10(i)(a) to 10(i)(d) and 16(c). Further adjournment for this purpose is not justifiable, as such, the present appeal against respondents No.7(a), 7(b), 7(d), 10(i)(a) to 10(i)(d) is ordered to be dismissed.

Being an admitted matter, list for hearing as per its turn.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

December 18, 2024 *(ps)*