

**Dugla (deceased) through LRs and Ors.
Vs. Chaman Lal (Deceased) through Lrs.**

RSA No.423 of 2002

21.07.2025 Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Ajeet Pal Jaswal, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6, 8 and 9.

None for respondents No. 7(c), 7(e), 10(b), 10(c), 11 to 15, 16(a), 16(e), 16(f), 17, 18(a) to 18(e), 19 to 21, 22(a) to 22(c) and 23 to 27

Steps for the service of respondent No.16(c), be positively taken within a week. On taking such steps, issue notice to respondent No.16(c), returnable within four weeks thereafter. List thereafter.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

21st July, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)