

**Dugla (deceased) through LRs and Ors.
Vs. Chaman Lal (deceased) through LRs.**

RSA No.423 of 2002

29.08.2025 Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Ajeet Pal Jaswal, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6, 8 and 9.

None for respondents No. 7(c), 7(e), 10(b), 10(c), 11 to 15, 16(a), 16(e), 16(f), 17, 18(a) to 18(e), 19 to 21, 22(a) to 22(c) and 23 to 27.

Dispute numerous opportunities, no steps have been taken for service of respondent No.16(c). Learned counsel for the appellants submits that an appropriate application for deletion of name of respondent No.16(c) shall be filed, as her interest is duly represented by other legal heirs, who are already on record. Needful be done within two weeks. List thereafter.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

29th August, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)