

Dugla (deceased) through LRs and Ors. Vs.
Chaman Lal (Deceased) through LRs

RSA No.423 of 2002

12.12.2025 **Present:** Mr. Karanveer Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, vice Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6, 8 and 9.

None for respondents No.7(c), 7(e), 10(b), 10(c), 11 to 15, 16(a), 16(e), 16(f), 17, 18(a) to 18(e), 19 to 21, 22(a) to 22(c) and 23 to 27.

As per order dated 07.12.2023, the appellants were directed to take steps for the service of respondent No. 16(c). Thereafter, the case was posted on 23.04.2024, 14.05.2024, 25.06.2024, 06.08.2024, 17.09.2024, 04.10.2024, 05.11.2024, 06.11.2024, 04.12.2024, 18.12.2024, 24.03.2025, 10.04.2025, 14.05.2025, 28.05.2025, 17.06.2025, 21.07.2025, 31.07.2025, 14.08.2025, 29.08.2025, 22.09.2025, 27.10.2025 and 19.11.2025. Despite passing of more than two years, appellants have failed to take steps for the service of respondent No. 16(c).

On the persuasive request of learned counsel for the appellants, four days' time subject to last opportunity is granted to take appropriate steps for service of respondent No. 16(c) in the matter, failing which appeal shall be deemed to have been dismissed for non prosecution without reference to the Court.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

December 12, 2025 (Nisha)