

Dugla (deceased) through LRs and Ors. Vs.
Chaman Lal (Deceased) through LRs

RSA No.423 of 2002

02.01.2026 **Present:** Mr. N.K.Thakur, Senior Advocate with Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6, 8 and 9.

None for respondents No.7(c), 7(e), 10(b), 10(c), 11 to 15, 16(a), 16(e), 16(f), 17, 18(a) to 18(e), 19 to 21, 22(a) to 22(c) and 23 to 27.

CMP No. 32694 of 2025

The present application has been filed by the applicant/appellant for deletion of name of respondent No. 16(c), Smt. Bimla Devi, from the array of parties.

It has been averred in the application that after the death of respondent No. 16, i.e. Smt. Maina Devi, her legal heirs were brought on record and they are reflected at Sr. No. 16(a) to 16(f).

Since legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 16 are already on record, therefore, the present application is allowed and the name of respondent No. 16(c), i.e. Smt. Bimla Devi, is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties.

Amended memo of parties, as prayed, be
filed within a period of one week from today.

Application stands disposed off.

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

January 2, 2026 (Nisha)