

**Dugla (deceased) through LRs & ors. vs.
Chaman Lal (deceased) through LRs.**

RSA No. 423 of 2002

7.3.2026 Present: Mr. Divya Raj Singh, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(d), 2 to 6, 8 and 9.

None for respondents. No.7(c), 7(e), 10(b) 10(c), 11 to 15, 16(a), 16(e), 16(f), 17, 18(a) to 18(e), 19 to 21, 22(a) to 22(c) and 23 to 27.

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks and the matter be listed thereafter.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge**

7th March, 2026
(Chander)